FILE NO. 090275

1

ORDINANCE NO.

40-0

Waiver of temporary street space occupancy fee on April 4, 2009 for Cesar E. Chavez Holiday Parade and Festival 2009.] 2 3 Ordinance waiving the fee in Public Works Code Section 724.1(b) for temporary street space occupancy in certain blocks of 24th Street on Saturday, April 4, 2009 as part of 4 Cesar E. Chavez Holiday Parade and Festival 2009. 5 6 Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 7 Board amendment additions are double underlined. Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 8 9 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 10 Section 1. In order to promote Cesar E. Chavez Holiday Parade and Festival 2009 and permit 11 sidewalk sales of merchandise, the fee for temporary street space occupancy set forth in Public Works 12 Code Section 724.1, subsection (b), shall be waived on Saturday, April 4, 2009, between 7 am and 9 13 pm, in the following geographic areas of the City: 14 24th Street between Mission Street and Potrero Avenue. 15 All other provisions of Public Works Code Sections 724 et seg. shall remain in full effect. 16 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 17 **DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney** 18 Munuer Morkey By: 19 Mariam Morley Deputy City Attorney 20 21 22 23 24 25 Supervisor David Campos

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Ordinance

File Number: 090275

Date Passed:

Ordinance waiving the fee in Public Works Code Section 724.1(b) for temporary street space occupancy in certain blocks of 24th Street on Saturday, April 4, 2009 as part of Cesar E. Chavez Holiday Parade and Festival 2009.

March 17, 2009 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

 March 24, 2009 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi File No. 090275

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on March 24, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Ingela Calvillo lerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

4

Date Approved

File No. 090275